substantial shareholders (as defined in the Listing Rules) or any of their respective subsidiaries
or any of their respective associates (as defined in the Listing Rules); and (ii) not connected with
the Joint Offerors or the Joint Offerors’ Concert Parties.

2

RESTORATION OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately following completion of the Placing and as at the date of this announcement,
200,000,000 Shares, representing 25% of the total issued share capital of the Company, are
held by the public (within the meaning of the Listing Rules). As such, the public float of the
Company has been restored to not less than 25% of its total issued share capital, being the
minimum public float requirement as set out under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules. Set
out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to completion
of the Placing, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing and as at the date of this
announcement:

Shareholders
Immediately prior to

completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and as at the date
of this announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Joint Offerors and
the Joint Offerors’ Concert Parties:

Great Season 240,012,000 30.00 240,000,000 30.00

Lianteng Group 108,005,400 13.50 108,000,000 13.50

Mr. Ren 252,012,601 31.50 252,000,000 31.50

Sub-total 600,030,001 75.00 600,000,000 75.00

Public Shareholders 199,969,999 25.00 200,000,000 25.00

Total 800,000,000 100.00 800,000,000 100.00

By order of the board of
WINDMILL Group Limited

Li Shing Kuen Alexander
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 19 October 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) Mr. Li Shing Kuen Alexander as executive Director;
and (ii) Mr. Pun Kin Wa, Mr. Tsang Man Biu and Mr. Lee Kwok Tung Louis as independent non-executive
Directors.